contracts that meet certain criteria are included in the calculation of the

resource rent tax for the Group’s hydropower companies. Financial
contracts are not eligible for the same exemption. The Group’s hedging
strategy takes into account current tax laws for resource rent taxation. An
increase in the spot price for power should have a neutral or positive
effect on expected cash flows after taxes.

Financial instruments that may be used to hedge future power production
include bilateral price hedging agreements, futures and forward contracts,
EPADs (Electricity Price Area Differentials) and options. Hafslund achieves
area prices for physical power sales. The use of hedging instruments with
other price references could reduce the effectiveness of hedges due to
deviations between price reference and the area price where the Group
has power production.

The foreign exchange market is used to manage market risk derived from
hedging where the value of hedged production can be fully or partly
hedged from euro to Norwegian kroner using currency futures.

The Group has the following exposure and sensitivity from financial power
contracts at +/- 30 per cent change in power prices:

31 December

Financial power contracts Fair value

NOK million 2024 +30 % -30 %

Financial power contracts1 833 -923 923

Industrial contracts -3,495 -1,965 1,965

Other financial power contracts 635 217 -217

Total effect on profit after tax -669 669

Total effect on equity -1,519 1,519

Introduction  Management Report Definitions and APM Financial statements

Statements  Part 1  Part 2  Part 3  Part 4  Part 5  Part 6  Part 7  Part 8  Part 9  Hafslund AS

   Notes Hafslund Group 219

1 The figure shows fair value of power derivatives before offsetting futures settlements. Please see note 5.1 for futures
derivatives and futures settlements offset in the statement of financial position.

Note 5.4 Financial risk management
(cont.)

Regulatory risk
Hafslund is impacted by changes to framework conditions within a
number of areas. Changes in Group companies’ framework conditions